

NO. 88673-3
SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

EXPEDIA, INC., a Washington Corporation; EXPEDIA, INC., a Delaware Corporation; HOTELS.COM, L.P., a Texas Limited Liability Partnership; HOTELS.COM, GP, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company; HOTWIRE, INC., a Delaware Corporation; TRAVELSCAPE, a Nevada Limited Liability Company,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

STEADFAST INSURANCE COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation;
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York Corporation;
ROYAL & SUN ALLIANCE, a Foreign Corporation;
ARROWPOINT CAPITAL CORP., a Delaware Corporation;
ARROWOOD SURPLUS LINES INSURANCE COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation;
ARROWOOD INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation,

Defendants/Respondents.

PLAINTIFFS/PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

FILED
MAY 20 2013
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Mark S. Parris (WSBA No. 13870)
Paul F. Rugani (WSBA No. 38664)
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5600
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
(206) 839-4300

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Decisions Below Commit Fundamental Errors of Washington Law Concerning an Insurer’s Duty to Defend.....	2
B. The Decisions Below Erroneously Graft Policyholder-Specific Considerations Onto the Duty to Defend Analysis.....	5
C. The Decisions Below Deprive Expedia of Substantive Rights and Substantially Limit Its Freedom to Act.	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Anthem Elecs., Inc. v. Pac. Empr's Ins. Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>SmartReply, Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 338797 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2011).....	3, 4
<i>Time Oil Co. v. Cigna Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 1400 (W.D. Wash. 1990).....	4
STATE CASES	
<i>Am. Best Food, Inc. v. Alea London, Ltd.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 398, 229 P.3d 693 (2010).....	2, 3
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990).....	6
<i>Folise v. Folise</i> , 113 Wn. App. 609, 54 P.3d 222 (2002).....	4
<i>Haskel v. Superior Ct.</i> , 33 Cal. App. 4th 963 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lurus v. Bristol Labs., Inc.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 632, 574 P.2d 391 (1978).....	5
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 287, 861 P.2d 1153 (1993).....	3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Dan Paulson Constr., Inc.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 903, 169 P.3d 1 (2007).....	8
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. USF Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 352, 153 P.3d 877 (2007).....	6
<i>Nat'l Sur. Co. v. Immunex Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 872, 297 P.3d 688 (2013).....	6

Wahler v. Dep't of Social & Health Servs.,
20 Wn. App. 571, 582 P.2d 534 (1978)..... 5

Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.,
161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007)..... 3, 4

Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.,
63 Wn. App. 427, 819 P.2d 814 (1991)..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 13.5(b)..... 1

RAP 13.5(b)(2) 8

RAP 13.5(b)(3) 1, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Thomas V. Harris, *Washington Insurance Law*, § 14.02 (3d ed.
2010) 4, 10
